
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
MEETING ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2008 at 6:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact 
(01480) 

 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 12th December 2007. 
 

A Roberts 
388004 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. CHANGES TO THE CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT  
(Pages 5 - 22) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services proposing 
changes to the Council’s Code of Financial Management. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  (Pages 23 - 36) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services on 
the assurance framework and Annual Governance Statement. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

5. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT   
 

 

 (a) DATA QUALITY AUDIT REPORT 2006/07  (Pages 37 - 62) 
 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services on the Huntingdonshire District Council Data Quality 
Audit Report 2006/07. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

 (b) USE OF RESOURCES REPORT 2006/07  (Pages 63 - 84) 
 

 

  To consider the Huntingdonshire District Council Use of 
Resources Report for 2006/07. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER  (Pages 85 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter.  
 

S Couper 
388103 



 
7. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  (Pages 99 - 108) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on the current 
risk register. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

8. INTERIM AUDIT SERVICE  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008  (Pages 
109 - 114) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager regarding the 
internal audit plan for the four month period commencing 1st April 
2008. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 115 - 124) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit Manager reviewing progress 
towards the achievement of the 2007/8 annual audit plan and 
associated management and performance issues. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

10. WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE  (Pages 125 - 126) 

 

 

 To note the outcome of the annual review on whistleblowing. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

11. TRAVEL PLAN  (Pages 127 - 138) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the outcome of 
a study by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) Travel 
Plan Working Group. 
 

Miss N Giles 
387049 

   
 Dated this 20th day of March 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 



 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Meeting room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 12 December 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes, 

T V Rogers, L M Simpson and G S E Thorpe. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J A Gray. 

   
 
 

19. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor G S E Thorpe declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
24 by virtue of being a Member of the E-Forum Working Group. 
 

21. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2008/09   
 

 In accordance with Section 34 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 and the local authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 
1992 (as amended) and after consideration of a report by the Head of 
Revenue Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out the general principles for the calculation of the tax base for 
the District, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the report by the Head of Revenue Services 

regarding the calculation of the District Council’s tax 
base for the year 2008/09 be approved; and 

 
 (b) that in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended), the amount calculated by the 
Huntingdonshire District Council as their tax base for 
the whole District for the year 2008/09 be 57,785 and 
shall be as listed below for each parish of the District: 

 
Abbotsley  188 
Abbots Ripton      134 
Alconbury  563 
Alconbury Weston  283 
Alwalton  125 
Barham & Woolley  26 

Agenda Item 1

1



Bluntisham  727 
Brampton  1795 
Brington & Molesworth  112 
Broughton  87 
Buckden  1145 
Buckworth  50  
Bury  590 
Bythorn & Keyston  145 
Catworth  137 
Chesterton  60 
Colne  335 
Conington  74 
Covington  42 
Denton & Caldecote  24 
Diddington   30 
Earith  580 
Easton  75 
Ellington  234 
Elton  290 
Eynesbury Hardwicke  780 
Farcet  580 
Fenstanton  1200 
Folksworth & Washingley  350 
Glatton  132 
Godmanchester  2258 
Grafham  238 
Great & Little Gidding  127 
Great Gransden  457 
Great Paxton  375 
Great Staughton  310 
Haddon  21 
Hail Weston  238 
Hamerton  42 
Hemingford Abbots  325 
Hemingford Grey  1154 
Hilton  445 
Holme  243 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  980 
Houghton & Wyton  1215 
Huntingdon  6774 
Kings Ripton  73 
Kimbolton & Stonely  590 
Leighton Bromswold  80 
Little Paxton  1145 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny  200 
Offord d'Arcy  295 
Old Hurst  95 
Old Weston  88 
Perry  265 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  155 
Ramsey  2880 
St Ives  5650 
St Neots  9120 
St Neots Rural  40 
Sawtry  1737 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  205 

2



Somersham  1365 
Southoe & Midloe  155 
Spaldwick  225 
Steeple Gidding  12 
Stilton  785 
Stow Longa  60 
Tetworth  20 
The Stukeleys  760 
Tilbrook  105 
Toseland  38 
Upton & Coppingford  85 
Upwood & The Raveleys  412 
Warboys  1358 
Waresley  128 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  41 
Wistow  220 
Woodhurst  155 
Woodwalton  85 
Yaxley  2872 
Yelling  138 
  57785 

 

22. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE CHANGING REPORTING PERIODS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to a proposal to change the Internal Audit Service reporting period.  
Having been reminded of the change to the period on which the 
Council’s Use of Resources Judgements were based, Members were 
informed that the proposed change would align the Internal Audit 
Report and Opinion with the Corporate Governance Statement.  
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the audit plan year be based on August to July; 
 
 (b) that an audit plan for four months ending July 2008 be 

presented to the March meeting of the Panel; and 
 
 (c) that the Internal Audit Strategy be amended to reflect 

the change in reporting period. 
 

23. REVIEW OF THE ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY   
 

 By means of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the 
outcome of a review of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy.  The 
review had identified a number of recommended changes principally 
arising from fraud legislation. 
 
Members discussed whether the Strategy should refer to Members.  It 
was concluded that all matters concerning Members should be dealt 
with under the Code of Conduct.  Members also discussed the means 
by which Members, employees and the public would be informed of 
the changes to the Strategy. 

3



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the deletion of the words “will make suitable 

arrangements” from paragraph 8.1, the revised Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy be adopted. 

 

24. THE USE OF ONLINE MEDIA PROCEDURAL IMPLICATIONS   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the procedural 
implications of recommendations by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) on the use of on-line media.  Members were 
acquainted with the range of matters considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny E-Forums Working Group in the course of its deliberations 
and the Working Group’s particular conclusions on introducing on-line 
petitions using the Modern.gov software system when this facility 
became available.   
 
Having noted that in the event of an excessive number of petitions 
being organised by any one individual, the Panel would need to 
consider amending the petitions and vexatious complaints 
procedures, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Council be recommended to amend the 

Constitution to enable on-line petitions to be processed 
under the existing provisions on petitions, subject to a 
maximum of three petitions being presented to any 
meeting; and 

 
 (b) that in the event of an on-line petition not having a 

requisite number of signatories or the organiser not 
being prepared to present it to Council, the petition be 
submitted for consideration to the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, subject to the petition containing 
the names and addresses of at least 10 persons who 
live or work or own property in the District. 

 

25. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION   
 

 Further to Minute No. 41, the Panel was acquainted with the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) on a suggestion made during the review of the Constitution 
on introducing a District youth forum 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Delivery) that a District youth forum should 
not be established at this time, be noted. 

 

 
 

Chairman 
 

4



 

  
  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 2
[...]
 Head of Policy & Strategic Services) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is two fold; firstly to seek the Panel’s  

endorsement of an assurance framework to support good 
governance, particularly the governance statement; and secondly to 
report on action taken to date in respect of issues identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In September 2007 the Panel adopted a revised Code of 

Governance which sets out and describes the way in which the 
Council carries out its functions and complies with the principles of 
openness, integrity and accountability.  The principles in the Code 
apply to elected Members and employees alike, and they are 
reflected in the Council’s working procedures and processes in the 
interests of establishing and maintaining public confidence. 

 
2.2 To ensure that the Council is meeting the code and delivering good 

governance an annual cycle is in place which includes: 
 

• an annual review of governance arrangements; 

• preparation of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS); 

• implementation of an action plan associated with the AGS; 

• a half yearly review of progress against the action plan; and 

• continued reference to systems and reporting as necessary to 
provide assurance and support for good governance. 

 
2.3  This cycle is designed to reflect good practice in delivering a 

framework of assurance for Members and employees in terms of 
governance arrangements and to help to ensure accountability and 
transparency for local people and other stakeholders such as the 
Council’s external auditors and Government inspectors. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

½ Yearly 
Review  

Annual 
Review 

 
Periodic Reports as necessary arising  
from systems of assurance 

 
Implementation of 
Action Plan 
 

                
Annual 

Governance 
Statement 

Agenda Item 4

23



3. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
3.1 Appendix A sets out - against the six principles of the Code of 

Governance, the supporting principles and specific requirements - 
the sources of assurance which support the Council’s governance 
arrangements.   

 
3.2 As the risk register update report elsewhere on the agenda explains, 

a great deal of work has been undertaken on making sure that the 
risk register is robust. The mapping of the Council’s strategic 
objectives to the risks identified is underway and is expected to be 
completed by August 2008.  

 
3.3 The risk software is being updated with details of the current internal 

and external sources of assurance and the assurance level for each 
risk and risk control. An example is provided at Annex B.  This 
information will also support the Council’s governance arrangements.  

 
4. HALF YEARLY REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN 
 
4.1 At the September meeting the Panel considered the Annual 

Governance Statement which identified issues to be addressed over 
the next year to help improve further the Councils governance 
arrangements.  Annex C identifies these issues and progress to date. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Panel are recommended to: 
 
 (a) endorse the assurance framework as described in section 3 

and associated appendices; and 

 (b) note progress to date in the achievement of the action plan 
supporting the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Code of Governance 
Annual Governance Statement 

 
 

Contact Officer:         Howard Thackray, Policy & Research Manager 
        (((( 01480 388035 

 

24



F
o

c
u

s
in

g
 o

n
 t

h
e
 p

u
rp

o
s
e
 o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il
 a

n
d

 o
n

 o
u

tc
o

m
e
s
 f

o
r 

th
e
 c

o
m

m
u

n
it

y
; 

a
n

d
 c

re
a
ti

n
g

 a
n

d
 i
m

p
le

m
e
n

ti
n

g
 a

 v
is

io
n

 f
o

r 
H

u
n

ti
n

g
d

o
n

s
h

ir
e
 

 

S
u

p
p

o
rt

in
g

 P
ri

n
c
ip

le
s
 

S
p

e
c
if

ic
 r

e
q

u
ir

e
m

e
n

ts
 

S
o

u
rc

e
s
 o

f 
A

s
s
u

ra
n

c
e
 

E
x
e
rc
is
in
g
 s
tr
a
te
g
ic
 l
e
a
d
e
rs
h
ip
 b
y
 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
in
g
[...]

 r
e
s
p
e
c
ti
v
e
 r
o
le
s
 e
a
rl
y
 i
n
 t
h
e
 

re
la
ti
o
n
s
h
ip
 a
n
d
 t
h
a
t 
a
 s
h
a
re
d
 u
n
d
e
rs
ta
n
d
in
g
 o
f 
ro
le
s
 a
n
d
 

o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
 i
s
 m
a
in
ta
in
e
d
 

O
n
g
o
in
g
 

 

     

36



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL    26TH MARCH 2008 
 
 

DATA QUALITY: AUDITORS REPORT 2006/ 07 
(Report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to present to the Panel an Auditor’s Report on the 

Council’s Data Quality arrangements.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The quality of data is an important factor in the accuracy of judgments about the 

Council’s systems of governance and performance management. This is 
recognized both by the Council, which has adopted a strategy to maintain and 
improve the quality of data, and by external assessors such as the Audit 
Commission.  

 
2.2 The Council’s Data Quality Strategy has a number of purposes and the following 

objectives: 
 

• Ensure that information in use is of high quality, consistent, timely,  
       comprehensive and held securely and confidentially. 

• Put in place arrangements at senior level to secure the quality of data that 
we use to manage our service and demonstrate our performance.  

• Make clear what is expected from employees and contractors in terms of 
the standards of data quality. 

• Put in place systems, policies and procedures to enable the highest 
possible data quality, particularly where information is shared with 
partners. 

• Ensure that we put in place the right resources, and in particular, have the 
right people with the right skills, to ensure we have timely and accurate 
performance information. 

• Ensure that we have the right controls to ensure that the Council meets 
what is expected of us. 

 
2.3 Data quality is one of the key lines of enquiry (KLOE) in the Use of Resources 

Assessment which is undertaken by our external auditors – Grant Thornton – on 
behalf of the Audit Commission. T
[...]
riate officers and members. 

 The Council should develop and implement an assurance framework to 
ensure that key risks to the Council achieving its objectives are being 
identified and that there are adequate controls in place to reduce the risks to 
acceptable levels. 

96



Annual Audit and Inspection Letter Conclusion  13

Huntingdonshire District Council 

Conclusion
31 This letter has been discussed and agreed with Huntingdonshire District Council. 

A copy of the letter will be presented at the Corporate Governance Panel on 26 
March 2008. 

32 The Council has taken a positive and constructive approach to our audit and 
inspection I would like to take this opportunity to express my appreciation for the 
council’s assistance and co-operation.

Availability of this letter 

33 This letter will be published on the Audit Commission’s website at  
www.audit-commission.gov.uk, and also on the council’s website. 

Nigel Smith 
Relationship Manager 

March 2008 

97



98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 26 MARCH 2008 
 

RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide members of the Panel with details of the current risk register.     
 
2. Risk Register   
 
2.1 The risk register was last presented in full to the Panel in September 2006. 

Since that time, as the Panel will be aware from the interim reports they 
have received, a considerable amount of work has been undertaken to 
develop and embed a formal risk management culture into the Council.     

 
2.2 A copy of the full register has been placed in the Members room.  An extract 

of the very high ‘red’ risks is attached at Annex A.  Recognising that the 
register is a detailed document it is suggested that future update reports to 
the Panel will only include new or changed entries.  

 
2.3 The entries on the register are all owned by a named individual, usually a 

Head of Service or Director.  They are responsible for
[...]
 that is concerned with the loss of both personal and 
confidential data when it is being transferred or used outside of the Council’s 
normal environment. This audit will review the control measures that have been 
introduced to reduce the risk of this event occurring. This area has not been 
audited previously.  

 

  

Total Allocation 15 

  
Operational Services  
  
Equipment Servicing: R Ward 10 
Inherent Risk   High Residual Risk  High   
The Head of Operations manages a risk that is concerned with the proper 
maintenance of equipment of plant. This audit will examine the controls that have 
been introduced to mitigate this risk as well as considering if similar risks occur 
in the Leisure Centres and in respect of plant and machinery in use within 
administrative buildings.  The servicing of equipment was last reviewed in 
respect of Leisure Centres in 2004 and administrative buildings in 2005. Both 
areas received a limited assurance opinion.  

 

  
Grounds Maintenance: R Ward 10 
To examine the managerial and operational systems and procedures introduced 
that allow for the monitoring, review and operation of the grounds maintenance 
service. This area was last reviewed in 2004 and was given limited assurance. 

 

  
Workshop: R Ward 10 
To examine the administrative procedures introduced within the workshop to 
enable vehicles and plant to be regularly serviced, and the vehicles maintained 
in roadworthy condition.  This area was last reviewed in 2004 and was given 
limited assurance. 

 

Total Allocation 30 

  

 

114



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 26 MARCH 2008 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT 

(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To receive an interim report on the progress made to deliver the 2007/08 annual 

audit plan and associated performance issues.    
 

2. Delivery of 2007/08 Audit Plan  
 
2.1 The internal audit plan for the 2007/08 financial year, approved by the Director of 

Commerce & 
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
PANEL 

26TH MARCH 2008 

 
 

TRAVEL PLAN 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 At their meeting held on 13th March 2007, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Support) decided to establish a Working Group to 
investigate the Council’s Travel Plan and the question of travel 
allowances and incentives/disincentives for Members and Officers to use 
more environmentally sensitive means of transport. 

 
1.2 The findings of the Working Group were submitted to a meeting of the 

Cabinet held on 21st February 2008 (a copy of their report is appended 
at Annex A). In their consideration of the Group’s recommendations, 
Executive Councillors questioned why it had been suggested that 
mileage allowances be changed for Members and not employees and 
Members also felt that further work was required into alternative 
methods of transport to discourage the use of private cars by employees 
in travelling to and from work. In approving the Working Group’s 
recommendations, the Cabinet requested that they be investigated in the 
context of the emerging Environment Strategy, the car parking action 
plan and the travel plan. This response was reported back to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) on 11th March 2008. 

 
1.3 To take forward the recommendations particularly in respect of Members 

Allowances, and having been advised that the Members Allowances 
Scheme was part of the Constitution and that it was the role of the 
Corporate Governance Panel to advise on any proposed changes to the 
Council’s constitutional arrangements, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) has requested the Corporate Governance Panel to 
consider that part of the Working Group’s report relating to Members 
Allowances. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is therefore 
  

 requested that the Corporate Governance Panel consider the 
content of recommendations (a) – (d) of the Working Group’s 
report and accordingly recommend to Council that the 
Independent Remuneration Panel be convened. 

 
2.2 For completeness, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 

has asked the Head of Environmental Management to consider the 
implications of recommendations (e) – (f) of the Working Group’s report 
in conjunction with the preparation of the new Environment Strategy. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

127



 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Report of the Travel Plan Working Group 
Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 
held on 12th February and 13th March 2008. 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st February 2008 
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss N Giles 
 (((( 01480 387049 
 

128



 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) 

 12TH FEBRUARY 2008 

 
TRAVEL PLAN 

(Report by the Travel Plan Working Group) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At their meeting held on 13th March 2007, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Support) decided to establish a Working Group to 
investigate the Council’s Travel Plan and the question of travel 
allowances and incentives/disincentives for Members and Officers to use 
more environmentally sensitive means of transport.  

 
1.2 The Working Group comprised Councillors M G Baker, J A Gray and R J 

West and has met on a number of occasions in the ensuing months. 
(Councillor D B Dew was initially appointed to the working group but was 
replaced by Councillor Gray when he ceased to be a member of the 
Scrutiny Panel). 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Travel Plan was approved by the Cabinet in October 

2006. It applies equally to employees and members of the Council and is 
intended to encourage them to make better travel choices by reducing 
inefficient car usage and promoting healthier travel. In discussing the 
Plan prior to its approval by Cabinet, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) doubted whether the actions proposed would be 
sufficient to ac
[...]
obalactionplan.org.uk/transportfacts.aspx 
 
 
 
 
 

138


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 CHANGES TO THE CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
	4 ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK and annual governance statement
	Appendices for Covering Report Gov Panel 26 March
	New_ControlsAssurance0603115308 1
	appendix c

	5a DATA QUALITY AUDIT REPORT 2006/07
	2Hunts DC - Data Quality report _FINAL_ 803111

	5b USE OF RESOURCES REPORT 2006/07
	6 Annual Audit and Inspection letter
	7 risk register update
	11 red risk

	8 Interim Audit service  internal audit plan 2008
	02 April 2008_audit_plan_to_CGP 260308

	9 Internal audit service: interim progress report
	10 WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICY AND PROCEDURE
	11 Travel Plan
	tpwg final3




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 26 March 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes, 

J A Gray, L M Simpson and G S E Thorpe. 
   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
T V Rogers. 

 
 

26. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

28. CHANGES TO THE CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to proposed changes to the Code of Financial Management. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the amended 

Code of Financial Management as appended to the report 
now submitted.  

 

29. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy and 

Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
seeking the Panel’s endorsement of an assurance framework and 
updating Members on action taken to date in respect of issues 
identified in the last Annual Governance Statement. Having been 
acquainted with details of the sources of assurance, which supported 
the Council’s governance arrangements, and considered the half 
yearly review of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the assurance framework attached at Appendix A 
to the report now submitted be endorsed; and 

 



(b) that progress made to date in the achievement of the 
action plan supporting the Annual Governance 
Statement be noted. 

 

30. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORTS   
 

 (Mr N Smith, the Council’s Relationship Manager for the Audit 
Commission and Mrs L Standford and Mr P Winrow of Grant Thornton 
UK LLP, the Council’s external auditors, were in attendance for 
consideration of these items.) 
 

 (a) DATA QUALITY AUDIT REPORT 2006/07   
 

  The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of 
Policy and Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) in relation to the External Auditor’s 
report on the Council’s Data Quality arrangements.  
 
In noting that the three stage approach to the review of data 
quality had concluded that the Council’s overall management 
arrangements demonstrated adequate performance in 
2006/07 and that an action plan had been devised in 
conjunction with Council Officers to focus on areas designed 
to achieve compliance with the next higher level of 
compliance, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the Data Quality Audit 
Report 2006/07 be noted; and 

 
(b) that the management action plan as set out in 

Appendix A to the report now submitted be 
endorsed. 

 
 (b) USE OF RESOURCES REPORT 2006/07   

 
  The Panel gave consideration to the Council’s Use of 

Resources Report 2006/07 (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book). In introducing the report, representatives 
of Grant Thornton UK LLP informed Members that the 
Council had consistently performed above Audit 
Commission’s minimum requirements and in noting the 
action plan designed to assist the Council in achieving 
compliance with the next higher level within the framework, 
the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Use of Resources Report 2006/07 be 

received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 



31. ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER   
 

 (Mr N Smith, the Council’s Relationship Manager for the Audit 
Commission and Mrs L Standford and Mr P Winrow of Grant Thornton 
UK LLP, the Council’s external auditors, were in attendance for 
consideration of this item.) 
 
The Panel gave consideration to the Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In respect of 
the performance of the Council in 2006/07, Mr Smith informed 
Members that the Council’s rate of improvement in priority areas 
compared favourably against other district councils and drew the 
Panel’s attention to the fact that the Council had consistently 
exceeded the Audit Commission’s criteria for “performing well”. 
 
In considering the assessed performance of the Council in priority 
areas and the comparisons made with other Councils, the Panel 
exchanged views with Mr Smith about the value of some Best Value 
Performance Indicators (BVPI’s). Having noted the overall 
assessment and key issues arising from the account, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter be received and 

noted. 
 

32. RISK REGISTER UPDATE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended an 
extract of the high “red” risks taken from the Risk Register, the Panel 
was acquainted with the basis on which the Register had been 
compiled and the process by which those risks identified had been 
reviewed. In noting that future update reports would only include 
details of new or changed entries to the Register, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted and the 

arrangements introduced for managing the risks identified on 
the Risk Register be noted.  

 

33. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE : INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008   
 

 Further to Minute No. 22 the Panel received a report by the Audit and 
Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to 
which was appended a proposed Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 
for the fourth months period commencing 01/04/08.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Audit and Assurance Plan be approved. 
 
 
 
 



34. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the progress made to date in respect of the delivery of 
the 2007/08 Annual Audit Plan and the performance standards 
achieved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

35. WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
outcome of the annual review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
Procedure. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that no changes be made to the current policy and procedure 

on Whistleblowing.  
 

36. TRAVEL PLAN   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the 
conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Support) and Cabinet following a review of the Council’s Travel Plan 
and those proposals impinging on Members’ Allowances which would 
require changes to the Council’s Constitution. Having dismissed a 
proposal to vary the Allowances recommended by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 
that full Council be invited to approve recommendations (a) – 
(d) in the report by the Travel Plan Working Group appointed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Service Support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


